

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

.

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

> > ,

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

ي. مەر مىت ا

112

Снар. 224

MOSES GOSS-MARGARET C. MCCURDY-STATE COLLEGE.

Chapter 924.

Resolve in favor of Moses Goss of East Corintli.

Moses Goss, in favor of. Resolved, 'That there be paid out of the treasury of the state to Moses Goss of East Corinth, the sum of one hundred dollars for a state bounty which was due him for enlistment in company D, seventeenth Maine regiment in the war of the rebellion, and which he has never received.

Approved March 7, 1889.

Chapter 225.

AND A 19 STREET, STREET, THE STREET, STREE

Resolve in favor of Margaret C. McCurdy.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state to Margaret C. McCurdy of Bath, six dollars per month, during the pleasure of the legislature, as a military pension.

Approved March 7, 1889.

Chapter 226.

Resolve in favor of State College of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arts.

WHEREAS, the State College of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arts has on deposit under section four, chapter one hundred and thirty, of the statutes of the United States, approved July two, eighteen hundred and sixty-two, and resolves of the legislature of the state of Maine, approved March twenty-five, eighteen hundred and sixty-three, March twenty-four, eighteen hundred and sixty-three, March twenty-four, eighteen hundred and eighty-one, and March ten, eighteen hundred and eighty-one, and March ten, eighteen hundred and eighty-one, and March ten, eighteen hundred and eighty-three, one hundred and eighteen thousand three hundred dollars in bonds of the state, all of which become due in eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, June first:

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be authorized and directed to issue a new registered bond in favor of said college for the sum of one hundred and eighteen thousand three hundred dollars, bearing interest at the rate of five per cent, payable semi-annually, to bear date of June first, in the year

Margaret C. McCurdy, in favor of.

Preamble.

Treasurer of State, authorized to issue new bond to State College. of our Lord eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, and payable CHAP. 227 in thirty years from said date, the said one hundred and eighteen thousand dollars in bonds of said state, as above set forth, to be canceled when said new hond for one hundred and eighteen thousand three hundred dollars, is issued as hereinbefore described; that the treasurer of state is authorized and directed, and said treasurer shall issue to said college a bond for the same, which shall be unnegotiable, and as before herein provided, said bond shall be signed by the treasurer and countersigned by the governor and attested by the secretary of state and the treasurer and his successors in office shall pay, to the treasurer of the said college, the interest on said bond from time to time in equal semi-annual payments, from the date of said bond until the maturity of the same.

Approved March 7, 1889.

Chapter 227.

Resolve in favor of the Maine Insane Hospital.

Resolved, That the trustees of the Maine insane hospital Maine Insane are hereby authorized and instructed to erect at some place favor of. on the hospital premises, according to plans now in the hands of said trustees, two buildings with connecting corridors and ducts, suitable for the accommodation of about one hundred patients each. The costs of said buildings exclusive of furnishing, shall not exceed one hundred thousand dollars. The sum of one hundred thousand dollars is hereby appropriated for the purpose above named, of which fifty thousand dollars shall be payable during the year eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, and fifty thousand dollars during the year eighteen hundred and ninety; and it is hereby provided that the trustees may draw from the accrued funds, and current net income of the hospital during the years above named, such sums as may be necessary to furnish said buildings, but not more than eighty-five per cent of such funds or income shall be used in any one year, provided, that before contracts for the foregoing buildings and furnishings are made, proposals shall be advertised for, and contracts shall be awarded to the lowest bidder, with the right to reject any or all bids.

Approved March 8, 1889.